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Department has determined that, during 
the relevant period, a major declining 
customer of the subject firm had 
increased its imports of articles like or 
directly competitive with the painted 
and coated structural steel produced by 
the subject firm. 

The Department has also determined 
that the increased imports contributed 
importantly to worker group separations 
and subject firm sales and/or production 
declines. 

Conclusion 
After careful review of the additional 

facts obtained on reconsideration, I 
determine that workers of Pittsburgh 
Coatings, Inc., Ambridge, Pennsylvania, 
who are engaged in employment related 
to the production of coated and painted 
structural steel, meet the worker group 
certification criteria under Section 
222(a) of the Act, 19 U.S.C. 2272(a). In 
accordance with Section 223 of the Act, 
19 U.S.C. 2273, I make the following 
certification: 

All workers of Pittsburgh Coatings, Inc., 
Ambridge, Pennsylvania, who became totally 
or partially separated from employment on or 
after November 23, 2008, through two years 
from the date of this certification, and all 
workers in the group threatened with total or 
partial separation from employment on date 
of certification through two years from the 
date of certification, are eligible to apply for 
adjustment assistance under Chapter 2 of 
Title II of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended. 

Signed in Washington, DC, this 21st day of 
June 2010. 
Del Min Amy Chen, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. 2010–16023 Filed 6–30–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND 
SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

[Notice (10–072)] 

NASA Advisory Council; Education 
and Public Outreach Committee; 
Meeting 

AGENCY: National Aeronautics and 
Space Administration. 
ACTION: Notice of meeting. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, Public 
Law 92–463, as amended, the National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration 
announces a meeting of the Education 
and Public Outreach Committee of the 
NASA Advisory Council. 
DATES: Monday, July 19, 2010, 10 a.m. 
to 4 p.m. (Pacific Time). 
ADDRESS: Jet Propulsion Laboratory, 
Von Karman Auditorium, 4800 Oak 

Grove Drive, LaCanada-Flintridge, CA 
91011. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: This 
meeting will also take place 
telephonically and via WebEx. Any 
interested person should contact Ms. 
Erika G. Vick, Executive Secretary for 
the Education and Public Outreach 
Committee, National Aeronautics and 
Space Administration, Washington, DC, 
at (202) 358–2209, prior to the day of 
the meeting to get further information 
about participating via teleconference 
and/or WebEx. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
agenda for the meeting includes the 
following topics: 

• Summer of Innovation Program 
• Social Media Successes, 

Opportunities, and Challenges 
• Regulations that Constrain Public 

Engagement 
• Education and Public Outreach 

Committee Work Plan 
The meeting will be open to the public 
up to the seating capacity of the room. 
It is imperative that the meeting be held 
on this date to accommodate the 
scheduling priorities of the key 
participants. 

Kathy Dakon, 
Acting Director, Advisory Committee 
Management Division, National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2010–15952 Filed 6–30–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE P 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Docket No. 50–346; NRC–2010–0240] 

FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating 
Company; Davis-Besse Nuclear Power 
Station; Exemption 

1.0 Background 

FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating 
Company (FENOC, the licensee) is the 
holder of Facility Operating License No. 
NFP–3, which authorizes operation of 
the Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, 
Unit 1 (DBNPS). The license provides, 
among other things, that the facility is 
subject to all rules, regulations, and 
orders of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC, the Commission) 
now or hereafter in effect. 

The facility consists of one 
pressurized-water reactor located in 
Ottawa County, Ohio. 

2.0 Request/Action 

Title 10 of the Code of Federal 
Regulations (10 CFR) part 26, ‘‘Fitness 
for duty programs,’’ Section 
26.205(d)(3), ‘‘Work hour controls,’’ 

requires licensees to ensure that 
individuals have, at a minimum, the 
number of days off as specified in 10 
CFR 26.205(d)(3). It is from portions of 
10 CFR 26.205(d)(3) that DBNPS now 
seeks a one-time exemption. 

By letter dated May 28, 2010, as 
supplemented by electronic 
correspondence dated June 9, June 11, 
and June 16, 2010, the licensee 
requested a one-time exemption in 
accordance with 10 CFR 26.9, ‘‘Specific 
exemptions.’’ The regulation at 10 CFR 
26.205(d)(4) and (d)(5) permit the use of 
less restrictive hour limitations during 
the first 60 days of a unit outage, in lieu 
if the requirements of 10 CFR 
26.205(d)(3). The licensee has requested 
a one-time exemption to allow the use 
of the less restrictive hour limitations 
described in 10 CFR 26.205(d)(4) and 
(d)(5). The exemption would apply to 
operations (who also comprise of the 
fire brigade), maintenance, security, 
chemistry and radiation protection 
personnel as defined in 10 CFR 
26.4(a)(1) through (a)(5). Being granted 
this one-time exemption would allow 
the licensee to complete work activities 
to support the current, extended DBNPS 
refueling outage. 

3.0 Discussion of Part 26 Exemption 
From Certain Work Hour Control 
Requirements 

Pursuant to 10 CFR 26.9, the 
Commission may, upon application by 
any interested person or upon its own 
initiative, grant exemptions from the 
requirements of 10 CFR part 26 when 
the exemptions are authorized by law, 
and will not endanger life or property or 
the common defense and security, and 
are otherwise in the public interest. 

The approval of this exemption, as 
noted above, would allow the licensee 
to use the work hour limitations as 
described in 10 CFR 26.205(d)(4) and 
(d)(5), in lieu if the requirements of 10 
CFR 26.205(d)(3). 

As stated above, 10 CFR 26.9 allows 
the NRC to grant exemptions from the 
requirements of 10 CFR 26. The NRC 
staff has determined that granting of the 
licensee’s proposed exemption would 
not result in a violation of the Atomic 
Energy Act of 1954, as amended, or the 
Commission’s regulations. Therefore, 
the exemption is authorized by law. 

Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station 
Exemption Request 

The licensee provided detailed 
information in the enclosure of its May 
28, 2010 letter, as supplemented by 
electronic correspondence dated June 9, 
June 11, and June 16, 2010, requesting 
an exemption. Specifically, the licensee 
entered the current outage on February 
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28, 2010. The outage has been extended 
due need to perform modifications to 
several control rod drive mechanism 
nozzles prior to restart. Due to the 
extension of the outage, plant personal 
performing duties defined by 10 CFR 
26.4(a)(1) through (a)(5), including the 
fire brigade, will have been working 
hours in accordance with the 
requirements of 10 CFR 26.205(d)(3) 
prior to the application of the less 
restrictive working hour limitations of 
10 CFR 26.205(d)(4) and (d)(5) that 
would be authorized by this exemption. 
This provides assurance that covered 
workers are not already fatigued from 
working an outage schedule. Granting 
this exemption would allow the licensee 
to implement the less restrictive work 
hour requirements of 10 CFR 
26.205(d)(4) and (d)(5) to allow 
flexibility in scheduling required days 
off while accommodating the more 
intensive work schedules that 
accompany completion of a unit outage. 

Notwithstanding the exemption for 
this specific requirement, the licensee 
will continue to be in compliance with 
all other requirements as described in 
10 CFR 26. 

4.0 Environmental Consideration 
The exemption authorizes a one-time 

exemption from the requirements of 10 
CFR 26.205(d)(3) to allow the use of the 
less restrictive hour limitations 
described in 10 CFR 26.205(d)(4) and 
(d)(5). The NRC has determined that this 
exemption involves no significant 
hazards considerations: 

(1) The proposed exemption is 
administrative in nature and is limited 
to changing the timeframe when less 
restrictive hours can be worked. The 
proposed exemption does not make any 
changes to the facility or operating 
procedures and does not alter the 
design, function or operation of any 
plant equipment. Therefore, issuance of 
this exemption does not increase the 
probability or consequences of an 
accident previously evaluated. 

(2) The proposed exemption is 
administrative in nature and is limited 
to changing the timeframe when less 
restrictive hours can be worked. The 
proposed exemption does not make any 
changes to the facility or operating 
procedures and would not create any 
new accident initiators. The proposed 
exemption does not alter the design, 
function or operation of any plant 
equipment. Therefore, this exemption 
does not create the possibility of a new 
or different kind of accident from any 
accident previously evaluated. 

(3) The proposed exemption is 
administrative in nature and is limited 
to changing the timeframe when less 

restrictive hours can be worked. The 
proposed exemption does not alter the 
design, function or operation of any 
plant equipment. Therefore, this 
exemption does not involve a significant 
reduction in a margin of safety. 

Based on the above, the NRC 
concludes that the proposed exemption 
does not involve a significant hazards 
consideration under the standards set 
forth in 10 CFR 50.92(c), and 
accordingly, a finding of ‘‘no significant 
hazards consideration’’ is justified. 

The NRC staff has also determined 
that the exemption involves no 
significant increase in the amounts, and 
no significant change in the types, of 
any effluents that may be released 
offsite; that there is no significant 
increase in individual or cumulative 
occupational radiation exposure; that 
there is no significant construction 
impact; and there is no significant 
increase in the potential for or 
consequences from a radiological 
accident. Furthermore, the requirement 
from which the licensee will be 
exempted involves scheduling 
requirements. Accordingly, the 
exemption meets the eligibility criteria 
for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 
CFR 51.22(c)(25). Pursuant to 10 CFR 
51.22(b) no environmental impact 
statement or environmental assessment 
need be prepared in connection with the 
issuance of the amendment. 

5.0 Conclusion 

The staff has reviewed the licensee’s 
submittals and concludes that the 
licensee has provided adequate 
justification for its request for a one- 
time 21-day exemption from 10 CFR 
26.205(d)(3) to allow the use of the less 
restrictive hour limitations described in 
10 CFR 26.205(d)(4) and (d)(5). The NRC 
has determined that the need to ensure 
adequate numbers of qualified workers 
to complete unit outage activities, given 
that workers will have been working 
hours in accordance with the 
requirements of 10 CFR 26.205(d)(3) 
prior to application of this exemption, 
justifies granting this exemption. 

Accordingly, the Commission has 
determined that pursuant to 10 CFR 
26.9, ‘‘Specific exemptions,’’ an 
exemption from 10 CFR 26.205(d)(3) is 
authorized by law and will not endanger 
life or property or the common defense 
and security, and is otherwise in the 
public interest. 

Therefore the Commission hereby 
grants the licensee’s request for a one- 
time, twenty-one day exemption from 
10 CFR 26.205(d)(3) to allow the use of 
the work hour limitations described in 
10 CFR 26.205(d)(4) and (d)(5). 

This exemption is effective upon 
issuance. 

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 24th day 
of June 2010. 

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 
Joseph G. Giitter, 
Director, Division of Operating Reactor 
Licensing, Office of Nuclear Reactor 
Regulation. 
[FR Doc. 2010–16083 Filed 6–30–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7590–01–P 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[License No. Stb–401, Docket No. 40–6563; 
NRC–201–0241] 

Finding of No Significant Impact 
Related to Approval of the Mallinckrodt 
C–T Phase 2 Decommissioning Plan; 
Mallinckrodt, Inc.; St. Louis, MO 

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) is considering 
approval of the Mallinckrodt Inc. 
(Mallinckrodt or the licensee) 
columbium-tantalum (C–T) Phase 2 
Decommissioning Plan (DP), Revision 2, 
originally submitted to NRC in May 
2003, and resubmitted on October 14, 
2008 (ML083150652) with revisions on 
June 3, 2010 (ML101620140). In the DP, 
Mallinckrodt is proposing to 
decommission grade-level and below- 
grade building slabs, paved surfaces, 
and subsurface materials affected by 
former C–T operations, at its St. Louis 
site. If properly implemented, the DP 
will lead to the successful remediation 
of the C–T areas, their release for 
unrestricted use, and the termination of 
License STB–401. 

Below is a summary of the 
Environmental Assessment (EA) 
prepared by the staff to support 
approval of Mallinckrodt’s Phase 2 DP. 
The complete EA is available through 
NRC(s Agencywide Documents Access 
and Management System (ADAMS), 
Accession No. ML091960322. 

Environmental Assessment 

Introduction 
Mallinckrodt has been operating at 

the St. Louis Plant since 1867 producing 
various products including metallic 
oxides and salts, ammonia, and organic 
chemicals. From 1942 to 1957, 
Mallinckrodt was under contract with 
the Manhattan Engineering District and 
the Atomic Energy Commission (MED– 
AEC) to process uranium ore to produce 
uranium for development of atomic 
weapons. In 1961, pursuant to 10 CFR 
part 40, Mallinckrodt was issued a 
source material license (License No. 
STB–401) authorizing the possession 
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